IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

-

CASE NO.: 78,386

JOSEPH JEROME RAMIREZ,

Appellant,

-VS-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD HERSCH 2937 S.W. 27th Avenue Suite 301 Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 (305) 445-9800

RICHARD L. HERSCH Florida Bar No.: 305065

Counsel for Appellant

FILED

DEC 22 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By_____Chief Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
|---------------------------------|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | .1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 25 |

I.

| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED ADMITTING KNIFE MARK COMPARISON EVIDENCE |
|--|
| A. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A FULL HEARING |
| B. THE STATE FAILED TO MAKE AN ADEQUATE SHOWING OF SCIENTIFIC RELIABILITY |

II.

| THE SELECTION AND COMPOSITION OF THE JURY DEPRIVED THE APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT AND IMPARTIAL JURY UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS |
|--|
| A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO HOLD A PROPER NEIL INQUIRY |
| B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE |
| C. QUESTIONS ON WHICH THE STRIKE OF JUROR PULLINS WAS BASED WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL |

III.

| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE DISCOVERED PURSUANT TO AN INVALID SEARCH WARRANT |
|--|
| A. THE AFFIDAVIT FAILS TO ALLEGE A CRIME |
| B. THE ITEM SEIZED DURING THE SEARCH WERE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE SEARCH WARRANT |
| C. CRITICAL INFORMATION IN THE WARRANT WAS SUPPLIED BY AN ANONYMOUS INFORMANT WITH NO SHOWING OF RELIABILITY |
| IV. |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN VARIOUS OTHER RULINGS MADE DURING THE COURSE OF THE TRIAL |
| A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING OPINION TESTIMONY ON BLOOD SPLATTER RECONSTRUCTION BY A WITNESS NOT QUALIFIED |
| B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING AN ARTICLE AND PHOTOGRAPHS ON TOOL MARK COMPARISON |
| C. THE PROSECUTOR COMMENTED ON THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO SILENCE DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT |
| V. |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO CONSIDER AND IN ULTIMATELY FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING AND PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST |

VI.

| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED PRECLUDING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE |
|---|
| MEDICAL EXAMINER AND ALLOWING TESTIMONY ON IRRELEVANT |
| MATTERS AND AN EXPERT OPINION THAT THE OFFENSE WAS |
| HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL |
| A. THE APPELLANT WAS NOT ALLOWED TO CROSS |
| EXAMINE DR. WETLI ABOUT THE BASIS FOR HIS OPINION 74 |
| B. DR. WETLI WAS QUALIFIED TO TESTIFY ABOUT PAIN |
| AND SUFFERING IN THIS CASE |
| C. THROUGH DR. WETLI THE STATE INJECTED PREJUDICIAL AND IRRELEVANT MATERIAL INTO THE |
| TRIAL |
| VII. |
| |

VIII.

THE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE . 88

IX.

| THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED OTHER ERRORS IN THE SENTENCING PHASE |
|---|
| A. THE TRIAL COURTS INSTRUCTIONS LEAD THE JURY TO BELIEVE THAT THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR DETERMINING THE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE APPELLANTS DEATH RESTED ELSEWHERE |
| B. REFERENCE TO OTHER OFFENSES COMMITTED BY THE APPELLANT WAS ERROR |
| C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ALLOW ARGUMENT ON THE MITIGATING FACTOR OF LESSER CULPABILITY PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTE |
| \$921.141(6)(d) |
| CONCLUSION |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |

X.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES PAGE |
|---|
| Alderman v. Austin, 663 F.2d 558 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) |
| <i>Aldret v. State</i> , 610 So.2d 1386 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) |
| Atwater v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S496 (Fla. September 16, 1993) 43,86,87 |
| Bates v. State, 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985) 66 |
| Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986) |
| Blue v. State, 441 So.2d 165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) 58 |
| <i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S464 (September 2, 1993) |
| Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988) cert. denied. 488 U.S. 944, 109 S.Ct. 371, 102 L.Ed.2d 361 (1988) |
| Buchman v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad, 381 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1980) 26 |
| Bundy v. State , 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985) |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) |
| Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983) |

| Capehart v. State, 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991) 72 |
|--|
| <i>Carlton v. State</i> , 449 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1984) |
| Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985) |
| <i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990) |
| <i>Chorzelewski v. Drucker</i> , 546 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) |
| <i>Churney v. State</i> , 348 So.2d 395 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 284 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992) |
| <i>Coco v. State</i> , 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953) |
| <i>Contreras v. State</i> , 718 P.2d 129 (Alaska 1986) |
| <i>Cook v. State</i> , 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989) |
| <i>Coxwell v. State</i> , 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978) |
| Dailey v. State, 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1992) 95 |
| Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc. U.S, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.E.2d 469 (1993) 33 |
| Delap v. State , 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983) |
| Dempsey v. Shell Oil Co. , 589 So.2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) |

| Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968) 49 |
|--|
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982) |
| <i>Endress v. State</i> , 462 So.2d 872, 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) |
| <i>Fead v. State</i> , 512 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1987) |
| <i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S475 (Fla. Sept. 9, 1993) |
| <i>Fleming v. Kemp</i> , 794 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1986) |
| <i>Foster v. State,</i> 557 So.2d 634 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 29,30,33 |
| Garron v. State, 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988) 68 |
| <i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) |
| <i>Gillette v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 4 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) |
| <i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 514 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1987) |
| <i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980) |
| Gooch v. State, 605 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 41 |
| <i>Gurganus v. State</i> , 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984) |

I

| Haakenson v. State, 760 P.2d 1030 (Alaska App. 1988) 34,35 |
|--|
| <i>Hamilton v. State,</i> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989) |
| <i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) |
| <i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 575 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991) |
| <i>Herring v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1987) |
| <i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982) |
| <i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990) |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 463 U.S. 1237, 104 S.Ct. 33, 77 L.Ed.2d 1453 (1983) |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986) |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1992) |
| Johnson v. State, 393 So.2d 1069, 1072 (Fla. 1980) cert. denied. 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 364, 70 L.Ed.2d 191 (1981) |
| <i>Lamb v. State</i> , 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988) |
| Leffler v. Grand Union Company, 409 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 29 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) |

| Lowder v. State, 589 So.2d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) |
|--|
| Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981) 97 |
| Marks v. Marks, 576 So.2d 859 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991) |
| Maxwell v. State, 603 So.2d 490 (1992) 92 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988) |
| <i>McKinney v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991) |
| Medina v. Variety Children's Hospital, 438 So.2d 138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) 62 |
| <i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985) |
| Milton v. State, 429 So.2d 804 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 28 |
| <i>Mims v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 638 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 57 |
| <i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) |
| <i>Oats v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984) |
| Parker v. Dugger, U.S, 111 S.Ct. 731, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991) |
| Perez v. State, 521 So.2d 262 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) 55 |
| Polakoff v. State , 586 So.2d 385 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) |

| Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) 83 |
|---|
| Potter v. State, 416 So.2d 773 (Ala. Cr. App. 1982) 29 |
| <i>Quinn v. Millard</i> , 358 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) |
| <i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989) 2,21,25,26,27,35,59 |
| <i>Ramos v. State</i> , 496 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1986) |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> , 391 A.2d 364 (Ct. App. Md. 1978) 35 |
| <i>Rembert v. State</i> , 445 So.2d 337, 340 (Fla. 1984) |
| Richardson v. State , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) |
| <i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979) |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986) |
| Rodriguez v. Phillip, 413 So.2d 441 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) 29 |
| Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987) <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988) |
| <i>Roundtree v. State</i> , 546 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1989) |
| Ruffin v. State , 549 So.2d 250 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) |

| Santos v. State, 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991) 82,90 |
|--|
| Sharp v. State, 605 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 63 |
| Shaw v. State, 557 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 77 |
| Shell v. Mississippi, 498 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990) 89 |
| Sims v. State, 483 So.2d 81 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) |
| <i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , U.S, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992) |
| <i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1993) |
| St. Angelo v. State, 532 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 57 |
| State v. Churchill, 231 Kan. 408, 646 P.2d 1049 (Kan. 1982) |
| State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 63 |
| State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 82 |
| State v. Hickson, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S549 (Fla. October 21, 1993) 33 |
| State v. Malone, 288 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) 53 |
| <i>State v. Mena,</i> 128 Ariz. 226, 624 P.2d 1274 |
| <i>State v. Neil,</i> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) |

| State v. Slappy, 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1219, 108 S.Ct. 2873 (1988). .39,41,43,44,45,46,47 |
|--|
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990) |
| State v. Tamer, 475 So.2d 918 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 54 |
| Stokes v. State, 548 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1989) 33 |
| Stout v. Commonwealth, 376 S.E.2d 288 (Va. 1989) 29 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S, 112 S.Ct. 1130, 117 L.Ed.2d 367 (1992) |
| Sun Supermarkets, Inc. v. Fields, 568 So.2d 480 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990) 77 |
| Tarin v. City National Bank of Miami, 557 So.2d 632 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 78 |
| Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1993) 84 |
| Thompson v. State, 619 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993) 85 |
| Tillman v. State, 522 So.2d 14, 17 (Fla. 1988) 39 |
| Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County, 460 So.2d 879, 882 (Fla. 1984 |
| United States Sugar Corporation v. Hayes,407 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)29 |
| United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1084) |

| United States v. David, 803 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1986) 43 |
|--|
| United States v. Gordon, 817 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987) 43 |
| United Technologies v. Industrial Risk Insurers, 501 So.2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) |
| Valentine v. State, 616 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1993) 41,46 |
| Vasquez v. State, 491 So.2d 297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) 58 |
| Wallace v. State, 442 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 58 |
| Williams v. State, 249 So.2d 743 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971) 53 |
| Williams v. State, 621 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1993) 43 |
| Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968) 48,49,50 |
| Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983) 89 |
| Zerguera v. State , 549 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1989) |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| Fla. | Stat. | 90.204 | 8 |
|------|-------|--------|---|
| Fla. | Stat. | 90.702 | 9 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 90.706 | 2 |

| Fla. | Stat. | § | 782.02 | | ••• | ••• | •• | • • | | • • | ••• | ••• | • • | ••• | | • • | • • | . . | | ••• | ••• | • • | • | | | | • • • | 52 |
|------|-------|---|---------|--------|-----|---------|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|------------|-----|-----|------------|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-------|------|
| Fla. | Stat. | ş | 782.03 | | | | | | | | ••• | | | •• | | | | | | | | | • • | •• | ••• | | • - • | 52 |
| Fla. | Stat. | ş | 921.141 | | | | | | | | ••• | • • | | | | | | • • | ••• | | ••• | | | | | | • • • | . 92 |
| Fla. | Stat. | § | 921.14 | l(5) | | ••• | | • • | | | | | • • | | ••• | | ••• | | | ••• | | | • • | | | | | 65 |
| Fla. | Stat. | § | 921.14 | l(5)(| h) | | | ••• | ••• | • • | | | | | •• | | ••• | | | | | • • | • | •• | ••• | • • | | 69 |
| Fla. | Stat. | § | 921.14 | l (6)(| d) | • • | | | | | | ••• | • • | ••• | ••• | | | | | | | | | ••• | | | . 2 | 4,98 |
| Fla. | Stat. | § | 921.141 | (6)(| f). | | | | | | | | | | •• | ••• | ••• | ••• | | | . . | | | ••• | ••• | • • | | . 94 |
| Fla. | Stat. | § | 933.04. | | | | ••• | •• | ••• | | ••• | | | | | | | ••• | | | • • | | | | | | | . 56 |
| Fla. | Stat. | ş | 933.05. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | • • | | | | | | | | | . 56 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

į

| Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution |
|---|
| Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution |
| Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution 55,59 |
| Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution |
| Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution |
| Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution |
| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution |
| Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution |
| Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution* |
| Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| Thomas M. Fleming, Admissibility of Expert Opinion Stating Whether a Particular Knife Was, or Could Have Been, Used In a Crime, |
|---|
| 83 A.L.R.4th 660 (1991) |
| 1 Am. Jur. Trial § 69-75 (1964) |
| 36 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d. 285-334 (1983) |
| 58 Am. Jur. Witnesses §632 (1948) |
